Andy Beshear

GOVERNOR

KYTC |

CALL NO. 200

TRANSPORTATION CABINET

200 Mero Street
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

March 11, 2025

CONTRACT ID NO. 251007

ADDENDUM # 2

Subject: Jefferson County, NH 2641 (176)
Letting March 20, 2025

(1) Added
(2) Revised
(3) Added

(4) Revised

— Special Notes - Pages 129A-129G of 526
— Special Note - Page 145 of 526

- Drawing - Pages 466A of 526

- Wage Rates - Pages 499-511 of 526

Jim Gray

SECRETARY

Proposal revisions are available at http://transportation.ky.gov/Construction-

Procurement/.

If you have any questions, please contact us at 502-564-3500.

Sincerely,

Rachel Mills,
Director

P.E.

Division of Construction Procurement

RM:mr
Enclosures

TEAM .ail®

TRANSPORTATION.KY.GOV KENTU KYa

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D


http://transportation.ky.gov/Construction-Procurement/
http://transportation.ky.gov/Construction-Procurement/

JEFFERSON COUNTY

NH 2641 (176)

ADDED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025

Contract ID: 251007

SPECIAL NOTE FOR SOUND BARRIER WALLS

DESCRIPTION

All work shall be performed in accordance with the Department's latest Standards and
Supplemental Specifications and applicable Special Provisions and Standard and Sepia
Drawings, except as specified in these notes or elsewhere in this proposal. Section references
are to the Standard Specifications.

This work shall consist of preparing any necessary shop drawings, and manufacturing,
testing, transporting, storing, and installing sound barrier walls; furnishing and installing
drilled shaft foundations; excavating and backfilling; and restoring the work area in
accordance with the dimensions, lines, and grades shown on the contract plans.

All references to AASHTO are to the AASHTO LRFD Bridge Design Specifications for
Highway Bridges, Current Edition with Interims.

. DESIGN

A. General

See Sound Barrier Wall General Notes in the contract plans for design specifications. Any
alternative design furnished by the Contractor shall meet or exceed the specifications,
standards, and assumptions shown in the contract plans and documents.

B. Site Conditions

Be advised that Section 102.07 of the Specifications applies to this project. It shall be
distinctly understood that any references in the contract plans and other contract documents to
rock, rock disintegration zone, earth, or any other subsurface material whether in numbers,
words, letters, or lines is solely for the Department's information. The Bidder draws his
own conclusions as to the field conditions to be encountered.

Tops of drilled shafts are to be a minimum of 6 inches below finished grade, unless otherwise
noted in the contract plans.

C. Utilities

Existing and proposed utilities were considered when developing layout and design of
sound barrier walls. See the contract plans for additional information.

The Contractor shall contact the KYTC District 5 Traffic Office ten business days prior
to beginning work to mark the existing roadway lighting conduits. Repair or replace
features damaged during construction in like kind materials and design at no additional
cost to the Department.

Page 129A of 526



JEFFERSON COUNTY ADDED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
NH 2641 (176) Contract ID: 251007
Page 129B of 526

D. Contractor Submittals

Submit shop drawings to the Engineer for review at least 30 working days before fabrication
begins. Submit adequate documentation of proprietary designs and/or products to the
Engineer for review. The shop drawings shall be signed, sealed, and dated by a Kentucky
registered Professional Engineer.

Provide supporting calculations for all modifications to the structural design of the panels,
posts, base plates, moment slabs, drilled shafts, and anchorages provided by the contract
plans. These calculations shall be signed, sealed, and dated by a Kentucky registered Profes-
sional Engineer. The Department will review the design calculations and plans for general
conformance with AASHTO, this Special Note, and the Contract Documents.

The shop drawings, design calculations, details and dimensions may not be completely
checked by the Department. The Contractor shall be responsible for the accuracy of his
design calculations and for compatibility with the contract plans. The Department’s review
will not relieve the Contractor of responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of the
design calculations and plans.

Submit electronic files in PDF format for the sound barrier wall to the Engineer for approval.
One set of files, with any corrections noted will be returned to the Contractor. When the files
are approved, five copies shall be submitted.

Do not order materials or begin fabrication or construction before the Department's review of
the shop drawings is completed. The Contractor may request permission from the Engineer
to begin foundation construction at his own risk. Written permission from the engineer is
required.

After acceptance by the Department, submit requests for changes to the Engineer. Obtain
written acceptance from the Engineer before incorporating any of the requested changes
into the work.

Allow thirty working days for the Department’s review of each submission of the shop
drawings and/or supporting calculations for all modifications to the structural design of the
sound barrier wall. The thirty-day period begins when the submission is received by the
Engineer. Additional time required by the Department to review re-submissions shall not be
cause for extending the specified completion date. Provide additional re-submissions as
requested at no additional cost to the Department and with no extension of the specified
completion date.

I11. MATERIALS APPROVAL

All materials shall be sampled and tested in accordance with the Department's Sampling
Manual and the materials shall be available for sampling a sufficient time in advance of the
use of the materials to allow for the necessary time for testing. Unless otherwise specified in
these Notes, obtain acceptance of materials from the Engineer before use.



JEFFERSON COUNTY ADDED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
NH 2641 (176) Contract ID: 251007
Page 129C of 526

IV. CONSTRUCTION

Perform site preparation necessary to construct the sound barrier wall in accordance with
the Standard Specifications, contract plans, Contractor's approved shop drawings, and notes
in the proposal.

Construct sound barrier walls in accordance with the contract plans and the approved
shop drawings. Construct vertical and horizontal joints so that the sound barrier wall is
structurally sound and with no sound leaks. Construct the face of the completed sound
barrier wall without deviation from the vertical of more than %2 inch in ten feet and with
horizontal alignment conforming to the neat line shown on the contract plans.

Alternate drilled shaft foundation designs are permitted if solid rock is encountered above the
solid rock line shown on the contract plans; however, contact the Engineer before
revising the drilled shaft foundations. Revised calculations and Contractor’s plans will be
required. Obtain the Engineer's acceptance of revised drilled shaft foundation designs
before constructing. Construct the tops of drilled shaft foundations a minimum of six
inches below finish grade on both sides of the sound barrier wall. There will be no deduction
in area to be measured for payment when drilled shaft foundations protrude into the sound
barrier bottom pay limit.

Revising the drilled shaft foundation designs shall not be cause for an extension in contract
time or change the contract price.

Transport, store, handle, and erect precast units in accordance with Section 605 of the
Standard Specifications.

Protect all masonry materials from the weather from the time of manufacture until they are in
the finished sound barrier walls.

After constructing the wall, clean all sound barrier wall surfaces. Clean from the top of the
wall to six inches below finished grade on both sides. Use a cleaner selected by the
Contractor and approved by the Engineer.

V. MEASUREMENT
SOUND BARRIER WALL

Any area of the sound barrier wall outside the approved vertical and horizontal plan limits as
shown on the approved plans or changes approved or directed by the Engineer will not be
measured for payment. Approved adjustments in the area will be measured in square feet
and the final quantity will be increased or decreased as applicable.

The Department will not measure caps, copings, joint sealants, void fill material, weep
holes, connectors, trim, surface finish, concrete stain, cleaning, sample panels, and
incidental items that are a normal part of the sound barrier wall construction, but shall be
incidental to Sound Barrier Wall.



JEFFERSON COUNTY ADDED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
NH 2641 (176) Contract ID: 251007
Page 129D of 526

DRILLED SHAFTS

See the Special Note for Drilled Shafts.

VI. PAYMENT

Payment at the contract unit price per square foot shall be full complete compensation for
all labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals to design and construction of the sound

barrier walls. Sound Barrier Wall includes all mounting appurtenances for the sheet signs
to the sound wall per the traffic sheets. Coordinate placement with the engineer.

CODE PAY ITEM PAY UNIT

21590EN Sound Barrier Wall Square Feet



JEFFERSON COUNTY ADDED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
NH 2641 (176) Contract ID: 251007
Page 129E of 526

SPECIAL NOTE FOR ARCHITECTURAL TREATMENT

1.0 DESCRIPTION. This work consists of constructing textured surfaces simulating
natural cut stone masonry as designated in the Plans or Contract Documents to receive
Architectural Treatment. The work shall be performed in accordance with the applicable
provisions of the Standard Specifications, the Plans, and as described herein.

20 FORMED TEXTURED SURFACES. Where Architectural Treatment is designated,
concrete surfaces shall be formed using a form lining system made of high-strength urethane
elastomer, or thermoformed rigid polymer materials capable of withstanding anticipated concrete
pore pressures without leakage or causing physical defects. Formliners shall attach easily to
forms and be removable without causing concrete surface damage. The liners shall be designed
to form surfaces conforming to the design intent including the shape, lines and dimensions
described herein and in the Plans.

Formliners shall be a Chester Dry Stack Pattern with simulated stone sizes shown in the
Plans and shall produce the textured effect of a realistic, cut stone masonry surface. Simulated
stone surfaces should exhibit the rough, natural finish of real stone laid in place and have a
maximum surface relief of no more than 2 inches. Stone surfaces will be set in surface
elevations as detailed in the drawings. Simulated stone surfaces having a smooth, slick or shiny
surface will be rejected. Individual stones shall be formed with crisp, sharp edges and have a
rough natural relief to the shape and dimensions described herein and shown on approved shop
drawings.

4.0 SUBMITTALS. The Contractor shall submit the following to the Owner/Engineer for
approval:

1. Product data including manufacturer’s technical information and use instructions for
formliner placement and release.

2. Actual samples of form ties that will be used with work requiring architectural treatment.

3. Qualification data for firms and person specified below under Quality Assurance to
demonstrate their capabilities and experience. Include a list of completed projects with
project names, addresses, and names of architects, engineers and owners, plus any other
pertinent information.

4. Shop drawings indicating formliner layout and termination details. Indicate backup,
rustication, reveal, and chamfer strip locations. Include jointing, form tie location,
pattern placement, pattern match details, and end, edge and other special conditions.
Indicate tolerances and procedure of installation and separation.

After approval of shop drawings by the Owner/Engineer and prior to commencement of
production, the Contractor shall submit the following to the Owner/Engineer for approval:

1. Test Panel Mock-ups as specified below under Quality Assurance.

5.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE.

Special Note for Architectural Treatment Page 1 of 3



JEFFERSON COUNTY

NH 2641 (176)

ADDED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025

Contract ID: 251007

1. Manufacturer's Qualifications: The formliner manufacturer must have a minimum of five
year’s experience making liners used to create formed concrete surfaces matching natural
stone shapes and textures.

2. Installer Qualifications: The formliner installer shall have had a minimum of three
consecutive years of experience in textured formed concrete construction.

3. Test Panel Mock-up: Provide a full-scale mock-up (5°x5’ minimum panel size) using
actual job specific materials, methods and workmanship. These include concrete mix
[cement type, aggregate gradation, slump, water/cement ratios, plasticizers, and
additives], forming system [ties, liner, and formwork], form release agents, placement
rate, form pressures, joint sealing, vibrating and stripping practices. In addition,
demonstrate patching and repair procedures for spalled concrete, and voids caused by
honeycombing or bugholes. Incorporate formwork accessories, a minimum one vertical
and one horizontal form liner joint, form liner corner matching technique, and coping
details. Accepted mock-up will be the standard by which remaining work will be
evaluated for technical and aesthetic merit. Accepted mock-up is a prerequisite to
beginning job formwork. Submit variations from mock-up materials or techniques for
approval prior to use.

4. Coordination: Coordinate and combine mock-up with related technique mock-up
requirements insofar as practical.

Following completion of the structure, remove and dispose of the test panels in accordance
with the Specifications.

Test panels shall be considered incidental to the work and no direct compensation will be
made theretofore.

6.0 CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS. Match pattern features at formliner joints to
make the formed concrete surface appear uniform and continuous without grout leakage at the
joints. When concrete vertical and horizontal construction joints are required, place formliner
joints in the valley of the grooves, or as approved by the Owner/Engineer. Pour concrete at a rate
and lift depth such that the pressure exerted by the wet concrete on the formwork, as determined
using ACIl 347R-14 “Guide to Formwork for Concrete”, does not exceed formliner
manufacturer’s recommendations and in no case exceeds 1000 psi. Following removal of forms,
finish improperly formed joints to achieve a smooth and uniform cast concrete surface. No
visible vertical and horizontal seams or conspicuous form marks created by butt-joining
formliners will be allowed. Where it is not possible to locate a vertical or horizontal groove at a
construction joint, the concrete surface shall be finished to reduce visibility of the construction
joints.

Strip formwork in accordance with the formliner manufacturer's recommendations to
avoid concrete surface deterioration or weakness planes in the substrate. Finish form tie holes in
accordance with the Specifications using approved patching materials.

Clean and repair surfaces of formliners to be re-used. Split, frayed, delaminated or
otherwise damaged formliner material will not be acceptable for exposed surfaces. Formliners

Special Note for Architectural Treatment Page 2 of 3

Page 129F of 526



JEFFERSON COUNTY ADDED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
NH 2641 (176) Contract ID: 251007
Page 129G of 526

shall be cleaned and free of concrete buildup prior to each pour. Do not use "patched"” forms for
exposed concrete surfaces unless they are acceptable to the Owner/Engineer.

6.0 MEASUREMENT. The Department will measure the quantity of Architectural
Treatment by the square yard of surface in the plane of the nominal dimensions shown on the
Plans and within the limits shown in the Contract Documents for areas receiving Architectural
Treatment.

7.0 PAYMENT. Payment at the contract unit price per square yard is full compensation for
furnishing all labor, equipment, materials, and incidental items necessary to construct the
Architectural Treatment in accordance with the Plans, Specifications, other Contract Documents,
and this Special Note.

Code Pay Item Pay Unit
23026ED Architectural Treatment Square Yard

Special Note for Architectural Treatment Page 3 of 3



JEFFERSON COUNTY

NH 2641 (176)

REVISED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025

Special Note for Fixed Completion Date and Liquidated Damages
US 42/1-264
JEFFERSON COUNTY
ITEM NO. 5-804.00 AND 5-20017.00

FIXED COMPLETION DATE

Specified fixed completion date for this contract is June 30, 2027. For each calendar day beyond a fixed
completion date of June 30, 2027, the Department will assess liquidated damages per Section 108.09 of
the current edition of the Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Additionally, Liquidated Damages will be charged for each hour or portion of an hour that a Mainline
[-264 lane closure that reduces traffic to one lane is in place during times restricted in the Project
Phasing and Construction Procedures. For the first hour that traffic is reduced to one lane during times
prohibited in the Project Phasing and Construction Procedures, a penalty of $7,500 will be assessed for
the first 15 minutes traffic is reduced to one lane, an additional penalty of $2,500 will be assessed for
the second 15 minutes traffic is reduced to one lane, an additional penalty of $2,500 will be assessed for
the 3rd 15 minutes traffic is reduced to one lane, and an additional penalty of $2,500 will be assessed
for the final 15 minutes of the first hour traffic is reduced to one lane. A penalty of $7,500 per hour, per
lane closure, will be assessed for the second hour, or portion of an hour, and all successive hours, or
portion of an hour, that traffic is reduced to one lane during times prohibited in the Project Phasing and
Construction Procedures.

See the Project Phasing and Construction Procedures in the Traffic Control Plan for details on times and
dates that lane closures that reduce traffic to one lane are prohibited.

Liqguidated Damages and other penalties, including penalties for lane closures that reduce traffic to one
lane during restricted times, and penalties for road closures in place but not in compliance with the
Project Phasing and Construction Procedures will be applied cumulatively and concurrently.

Contrary to Section 108, liquidated damages and other penalties will be charged during the months of
December through March and charged for each Calendar Day any work remains incomplete regardless
of seasonal, temperature, or weather limitations.

Contract ID: 251007

Page 145 of 526



ADDED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025

JEFFERSON COUNTY

NH 2641 (176)

Contract ID: 251007
Page 466A of 526

Y31ddvd NVIA3N 3134ONOO

WSk +Z=

H

LHOIFH WNINININ "0}
H3IA0D WNWINIW .0~} “¥INOD a3HIS3A.0-C 6
STIVLIA ¥ISIY YO XXX 'OMA VIdIS 33S (B)
"H319dvE NVIA3WN 3134ONOD IHL NI
INIWIOHOLNIFH 1331S MOHS LON S30d MAIANVId "L
‘NOILVATT3d3dNS NI

SC 3HL ANV L3INI XOd SMOHS V. TIV13ad 9

“1IVL3A 133LS Y00 133HS 1IIHS INFHYND I3S 'STIVM AIWHO4
dINS ANV STIVM 30V Id-NI-LSVO 04 d31I1v.L3A SI INJWIDHOLANIFH TIVM 'S
"@INYOL-dITS ¥O ‘aaxXId ‘IOVId-NI-LSYO 38 AVIN TIVM ¥I1¥dve NVIAIN (3)
‘NMOHS 3SIMYIHLO SSTTINN MOIHL .8 3V SaVIS ANV STIVM 11V '€
"IT0H d33M ¥3d INO ‘NIVHA T4MOVE A3ddVHM O1davd (2)
"a3-INOIY NIHM AVMIOVY HO4 LNIWAVA ANV ‘NOILYOOT ‘3ZIS ¥O4 SNV1d 338 (D

~S3LON ~

NOILIANOD 3AVYO LHOIVHLS

NIVda 3dvdodns /

R AR 8-8 NOILO3S 010 133HS ANV 900 133HS ‘SLITHS INIHIND HLIM 3SN V-V NOILO3S
=A L (‘dAL) ‘Q03Y INIOP XvnL0s |
('dAL) "‘aD3d LNIOF —t a ” "NIN.0-2 .
15N0O 2~ T - : 1SNOD WPX,2~ _/|_ T
rw/ vauN —t 1 T ASTBON T YA\ }
i MO14 40 NOILOZHIa — —
= NI 3dOTS W} —
3did 8% = 3did 3did .8y —[( 3did .8y \\F— 3did 8%
NEHL .2) = naH 3SVHd NYHL .2} & narl.el [ T== NEHL .2h 3SvHd
MO 40 NOLLO3MIa z _zoﬂom aaLLINyad 5_0¢0m
" ] 3did .8V wHu . WAu
: 2did & } LNIOF "1SNOD
T . | = P
L\ L\ —
uvay v
yvap F— .82 — \ Q3aLLINY3d 0§ —
omm_mm_wwﬂ_l/ avas, | XZ_Q ‘ISNOD  ¥3SH L ey A
"ISNOD 7 sva . uva o
M_<m_ Y \ 1N “vE P 13A38.C
uve NMNCN/NY S — “NIN 0L
e [ S e e
— M I - - -
T i = AT I i A
S e o o =
3SVHd VMIOVY e e e e e = e e = = S e Fsvkd
dol £® AN T T T dol
™ (SNOILLO3S TIVM W
ONINIOrQY HOLV T T By T
.95 TIVHS TIVM 40 ANI)—| I T 41
avaa—| 1 uvao | ] wvEo ]
2-0 NOILO3S dvao—— 11 1 | | ]
, 7 — .

- 9 3dAL 137INI XO4

dyvd a3 "ONOD

ONIN3dO LVOdHL

r_

«0-01

3dOTS
3INIT LHOIVYLS

d-a NoILO3S

dvaq

ele]

dvao

WV IV13a
—

AVMIOVY .€

uC ~

T
(@03 ) LNN 8 1709 YOHONY .9X.% 1
3ANIT NMOAMY¥HA F

137NI XO8 40 301dd 1OVHINOD 3HL NI d3ANTONI 39 OL d31ddvd NVIA3N .0-S¢ SLINIT Avd

]
\, NN_(mn

uvae|

W9

W9-Cl

—

.9 © S¥vd 9~9

(NOILIONOD 9VS - V IdAL LIINI XO8 ¥yve Q3N "ONOD) MIIA NV1d

=4 0 *INIWIAVd 3LIHONOD HLIM NOILONNFNOD
w = NI 35N (‘dAL) LNIOF NOISNVdX3 %
v v
MOT4 ¥3LVM mP  ygy wval yva b | 5 wval - UV  <Gmmm MOTd HMILVM
4 IRAN
.02 / o>&
L
T
v v
02
02
| - AN I3
6 _,': _,Y 0
‘Q3LVAZ13¥3dNS NIHM FUNLONYLS yve 8 dvau - uve
JHL 40 L¥vd V 39 LON TTIM VIV N uve b yva w




JEFFERSON COUNTY
NH 2641 (176)

"General Decision Number: KY20250038 ©3/07/2025

Superseded General Decision Number: KY20240038

State: Kentucky

Construction Type: Highway

Counties: Anderson, Bath, Bourbon, Boyd, Boyle, Bracken,
Breckinridge, Bullitt, Carroll, Carter, Clark, Elliott,
Fayette, Fleming, Franklin, Gallatin, Grant, Grayson, Greenup,

Hardin, Harrison, Henry, Jefferson, Jessamine, Larue, Lewis,

Madison, Marion, Mason, Meade, Mercer, Montgomery, Nelson,
Nicholas, Oldham, Owen, Robertson, Rowan, Scott, Shelby,

Spencer, Trimble, Washington and Woodford Counties in Kentucky.

HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS (excluding tunnels, building
structures in rest area projects & railroad construction;
bascule, suspension & spandrel arch bridges designed for

commercial navigation, bridges involving marine construction;

and other major bridges).

Note: Contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act are generally

required to pay at least the applicable minimum wage rate
required under Executive Order 14026 or Executive Order 13658.
Please note that these Executive Orders apply to covered
contracts entered into by the federal government that are
subject to the Davis-Bacon Act itself, but do not apply to
contracts subject only to the Davis-Bacon Related Acts,
including those set forth at 29 CFR 5.1(a)(1).

|If the contract is entered
|into on or after January 30,
2022, or the contract is

| renewed or extended (e.g., an
|option is exercised) on or
|after January 3@, 2022:

Executive Order 14026

generally applies to the

contract.

. The contractor must pay

all covered workers at
least $17.75 per hour (or
the applicable wage rate
listed on this wage
determination, if it is
higher) for all hours
spent performing on the
contract in 2025.

|If the contract was awarded on].

|or between January 1, 2015 and
| January 29, 2022, and the
|contract is not renewed or
|extended on or after January
|30, 2022:

Executive Order 13658
generally applies to the
contract.

. The contractor must pay all

covered workers at least
$13.30 per hour (or the

applicable wage rate listed
on this wage determination,

if it is higher) for all
hours spent performing on
that contract in 2025.

The applicable Executive Order minimum wage rate will be

adjusted annually. If this contract is covered by one of the

Executive Orders and a classification considered necessary for
performance of work on the contract does not appear on this
wage determination, the contractor must still submit a

REVISED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
Contract ID: 251007
Page 499 of 526



JEFFERSON COUNTY REVISED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
NH 2641 (176) Contract ID: 251007

conformance request. Page 500 of 526

Additional information on contractor requirements and worker
protections under the Executive Orders is available at
http://www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

Modification Number Publication Date
0 01/03/2025
1 03/07/2025

* BRINOGOO4-003 06/01/2024
BRECKENRIDGE COUNTY
Rates Fringes
* BRKY0001-005 06/01/2024
BULLITT, CARROLL, GRAYSON, HARDIN, HENRY, JEFFERSON, LARUE,

MARION, MEADE, NELSON, OLDHAM, SHELBY, SPENCER, & TRIMBLE
COUNTIES:

Rates Fringes

* BRKY0002-006 06/01/2024

BRACKEN, GALLATIN, GRANT, MASON & ROBERTSON COUNTIES:
Rates Fringes

* BRKY0007-004 06/01/2024

BOYD, CARTER, ELLIOT, FLEMING, GREENUP, LEWIS & ROWAN COUNTIES:
Rates Fringes

* BRKY0017-004 06/01/2024

ANDERSON, BATH, BOURBON, BOYLE, CLARK, FAYETTE, FRANKLIN,

HARRISON, JESSAMINE, MADISON, MERCER, MONTGOMERY, NICHOLAS,
OWEN, SCOTT, WASHINGTON & WOODFORD COUNTIES:

Rates Fringes
BRICKLAYER. . v v vi i iiiiiiiiiieiennn $ 35.00 17.13
“Carpoosa-o01 e4/e1/2024
Rates Fringes
CARPENTER. ..t viiiiiiiiiiinneenns $ 32.90 23.33
DT $ 49.73 23.33

PILEDRIVERMAN..... ..ot $ 33.40 23.33



JEFFERSON COUNTY
NH 2641 (176)
ELEC0212-008 06/05/2024
BRACKEN, GALLATIN and GRANT COUNTIES
Rates Fringes
ELECO212-014 11/27/2023
BRACKEN, GALLATIN & GRANT COUNTIES:

Rates Fringes

Sound & Communication
Technician......ccoiiiiinnnneenn. $ 27.20 14.54

ELECO317-012 06/03/2024

BOYD, CARTER, ELLIOT & ROWAN COUNTIES:

ELECO369-007 05/29/2024

ANDERSON, BATH, BOURBON, BOYLE, BRECKINRIDGE, BULLITT, CARROLL,
CLARK, FAYETTE, FRAONKLIN, GRAYSON, HARDIN, HARRISON, HENRY,
JEFFERSON, JESSAMINE, LARUE, MADISON, MARION, MEADE, MERCER,
MONTGOMERY, NELSON, NICHOLAS, OLDHAM, OWEN, ROBERTSON, SCOTT,
SHELBY, SPENCER, TRIMBLE, WASHINGTON, & WOODFORD COUNTIES:

Rates Fringes

ELEC@575-002 ©5/29/2023

FLEMING, GREENUP, LEWIS & MASON COUNTIES:

Rates Fringes
ELECTRICIAN. ... cvvttiiiennnnennns $ 37.00 22.26
ENGIO181-018 07/01/2024
Rates Fringes
POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
GROUP 1.....ciiiiiiiiinnnnnn $ 40.05 19.10
GROUP 2.....ciiiiiiinnnnnnn. $ 37.19 19.10
GROUP 3.... .. ittt $ 37.64 19.10
GROUP 4.. ... iiiiiiiinnnnnnn $ 36.87 19.10

OPERATING ENGINEER CLASSIFICATIONS

GROUP 1 - A-Frame Winch Truck; Auto Patrol; Backfiller;
Batcher Plant; Bituminous Paver; Bituminous Transfer
Machine; Boom Cat; Bulldozer; Mechanic; Cableway; Carry-All
Scoop; Carry Deck Crane; Central Compressor Plant; Cherry
Picker; Clamshell; Concrete Mixer (21 cu. ft. or Over);
Concrete Paver; Truck-Mounted Concrete Pump; Core Drill;
Crane; Crusher Plant; Derrick; Derrick Boat; Ditching &

REVISED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
Contract ID: 251007
Page 501 of 526



JEFFERSON COUNTY REVISED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
NH 2641 (176) Contract ID: 251007

Trenching Machine; Dragline; Dredge Operator; Dredge Page 502 of 526

Engineer; Elevating Grader & Loaders; Grade-All; Gurries;

Heavy Equipment Robotics Operator/Mechanic; High Lift;

Hoe-Type Machine; Hoist (Two or More Drums); Hoisting

Engine (Two or More Drums); Horizontal Directional Drill

Operator; Hydrocrane; Hyster; KeCal Loader; LeTourneau;

Locomotive; Mechanic; Mechanically Operated Laser Screed;

Mechanic Welder; Mucking Machine; Motor Scraper; Orangepeel

Bucket; Overhead Crane; Piledriver; Power Blade; Pumpcrete;

Push Dozer; Rock Spreader, attached to equipment; Rotary

Drill; Roller (Bituminous); Rough Terrain Crane; Scarifier;

Scoopmobile; Shovel; Side Boom; Subgrader; Tailboom;

Telescoping Type Forklift; Tow or Push Boat; Tower Crane

(French, German & other types); Tractor Shovel; Truck

Crane; Tunnel Mining Machines, including Moles, Shields or

similar types of Tunnel Mining Equipment

GROUP 2 - Air Compressor (Over 900 cu. ft. per min.);
Bituminous Mixer; Boom Type Tamping Machine; Bull Float;
Concrete Mixer (Under 21 cu. ft.); Dredge Engineer;
Electric Vibrator; Compactor/Self-Propelled Compactor;
Elevator (One Drum or Buck Hoist); Elevator (When used to
Hoist Building Material); Finish Machine; Firemen & Hoist
(One Drum); Flexplane; Forklift (Regardless of Lift
Height); Form Grader; Joint Sealing Machine; Outboard Motor
Boat; Power Sweeper (Riding Type); Roller (Rock); Ross
Carrier; Skid Mounted or Trailer Mounted Conrete Pump; Skid
Steer Machine with all Attachments; Switchman or Brakeman;
Throttle Valve Person; Tractair & Road Widening Trencher;
Tractor (50 H.P. or Over); Truck Crane Oiler; Tugger;
Welding Machine; Well Points; & Whirley Oiler

GROUP 3 - All Off Road Material Handling Equipment,
including Articulating Dump Trucks; Greaser on Grease
Facilities servicing Heavy Equipment

GROUP 4 - Bituminous Distributor; Burlap & Curing Machine;
Cement Gun; Concrete Saw; Conveyor; Deckhand Oiler; Grout
Pump; Hydraulic Post Driver; Hydro Seeder; Mud Jack; Oiler;
Paving Joint Machine; Power Form Handling Equipment; Pump;
Roller (Earth); Steerman; Tamping Machine; Tractor (Under
50 H.P.); & Vibrator

CRANES - with booms 150 ft. & Over (Including JIB), and where
the length of the boom in combination with the length of

the piling leads equals or exceeds 150 ft. - $1.00 over
Group 1 rate

EMPLOYEES ASSIGNED TO WORK BELOW GROUND LEVEL ARE TO BE PAID
10%
ABOVE BASIC WAGE RATE. THIS DOES NOT APPLY TO OPEN CUT WORK.

TRONOO44-009 06/01/2024

BRACKEN, GALLATIN, GRANT, HARRISON, ROBERTSON,

BOURBON (Northern third, including Townships of Jackson,
Millersburg, Ruddel Mills & Shawhan);

CARROLL (Eastern third, including the Township of Ghent);
FLEMING (Western part, excluding Townships of Beechburg, Colfax,
Elizaville, Flemingsburg, Flemingsburg Junction, Foxport,

Grange City, Hillsboro, Hilltop, Mount Carmel, Muses Mills,
Nepton, Pecksridge, Plummers Landing, Plummers Mill, Poplar
Plains, Ringos Mills, Tilton & Wallingford);

MASON (Western two-thirds, including Townships of Dover,



JEFFERSON COUNTY REVISED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025

NH 2641 (176) Contract ID: 251007
Lewisburg, Mays Lick, Maysville, Minerva, Moranburg, Page 503 of 526
Murphysville, Ripley, Sardis, Shannon, South Ripley &

Washington);

NICHOLAS (Townships of Barefoot, Barterville, Carlisle,
Ellisville, Headquarters, Henryville, Morningglory, Myers &
Oakland Mills);

OWEN (Townships of Beechwood, Bromley, Fairbanks, Holbrook,
Jonesville, Long Ridge, Lusby's Mill, New, New Columbus, New
Liberty, Owenton, Poplar Grove, Rockdale, Sanders, Teresita &
Wheatley);

SCOTT (Northern two-thirds, including Townships of Biddle,
Davis, Delaplain, Elmville, Longlick, Muddy Ford, Oxford,
Rogers Gap, Sadieville, Skinnersburg & Stonewall)

Rates Fringes
TRONWORKER
Fence Erector......eveeeunn. $ 33.60 23.00
Structural......coiviiinnnnn $ 35.37 23.00

TRONOO70-006 06/01/2024

ANDERSON, BOYLE, BRECKINRIDGE, BULLITT, FAYETTE, FRANKLIN,
GRAYSON, HARDIN, HENRY, JEFFERSON, JESSAMINE, LARUE, MADISON,
MARION, MEADE, MERCER, NELSON, OLDHAM, SHELBY, SPENCER,
TRIMBLE, WASHINGTON & WOODFORD

BOURBON (Southern two-thirds, including Townships of Austerlity,
Centerville, Clintonville, Elizabeth, Hutchison, Littlerock,
North Middletown & Paris);

CARROLL (Western two-thirds, including Townships of Carrollton,
Easterday, English, Locust, Louis, Prestonville & Worthville);
CLARK (Western two-thirds, including Townships of Becknerville,
Flanagan, Ford, Pine Grove, Winchester & Wyandotte);

OWEN (Eastern eighth, including Townships of Glenmary, Gratz,

Monterey, Perry Park & Tacketts Mill);

SCOTT (Southern third, including Townships of Georgetown, Great
Crossing, Newtown, Stampling Ground & Woodlake);

Rates Fringes

IRONO769-007 06/01/2024

BATH, BOYD, CARTER, ELLIOTT, GREENUP, LEWIS, MONTGOMERY & ROWAN
CLARK (Eastern third, including townships of Bloomingdale,
Hunt, Indian Fields, Kiddville, Loglick, Rightangele & Thomson);
FLEMING (Townships of Beechburg, Colfax, Elizaville,
Flemingsburg, Flemingsburg Junction, Foxport, Grange City,
Hillsboro, Hilltop, Mount Carmel, Muses Mills, Nepton,
Pecksridge, Plummers Landing, Plummers Mill, Poplar Plains,
Ringos Mills, Tilton & Wallingford);

MASON (Eastern third, including Townships of Helena, Marshall,
Orangeburg, Plumville & Springdale);

NICHOLAS (Eastern eighth, including the Township of Moorefield

Sprout)
Rates Fringes
IRONWORKER
ZONE 1...ivveiiinninennnnnnnn $ 37.66 29.24

ZONE 2. ... ittt $ 38.06 29.24



JEFFERSON COUNTY
NH 2641 (176)

ZONE 3. .. ittt $ 39.66 29.24

ZONE 1 - (no base rate increase) Up to 10 mile radius of
Union Hall, 1643 Greenup Ave, Ashland, KY.

ZONE 2 - (add $0.40 per hour to base rate) 10 to 50 mile
radius of Union Hall, 1643 Greenup Ave, Ashland, KY.

ZONE 3 - (add $2.00 per hour to base rate) 50 mile radius &
over of Union Hall, 1643 Greenup Ave, Ashland, KY.

LABO0©189-003 07/01/2024

BATH, BOURBON, BOYD, BOYLE, BRACKEN, CARTER, CLARK, ELLIOTT,
FAYETTE, FLEMING, FRANKLIN, GALLATIN, GRANT, GREENUP, HARRISON,
JESSAMINE, LEWIS, MADISON, MASON, MERCER, MONTGOMERY, NICHOLAS,
OWEN, ROBERTSON, ROWAN, SCOTT, & WOOLFORD COUNTIES

Rates Fringes
Laborers:
GROUP 1.....civiiuerennnenns $ 23.96 18.58
GROUP 2. .. ..tivinnirnnnnenns $ 24.21 18.58
GROUP 3.... .. it $ 24.26 18.58
GROUP 4. ... .0t iiiiinnnennns $ 24.86 18.58

LABORERS CLASSIFICATIONS

GROUP 1 - Aging & Curing of Concrete; Asbestos Abatement
Worker; Asphalt Plant; Asphalt; Batch Truck Dump; Carpenter
Tender; Cement Mason Tender; Cleaning of Machines;
Concrete; Demolition; Dredging; Environmental - Nuclear,
Radiation, Toxic & Hazardous Waste - Level D; Flagperson;
Grade Checker; Hand Digging & Hand Back Filling; Highway
Marker Placer; Landscaping, Mesh Handler & Placer; Puddler;
Railroad; Rip-rap & Grouter; Right-of-Way; Sign, Guard Rail
& Fence Installer; Signal Person; Sound Barrier Installer;
Storm & Sanitary Sewer; Swamper; Truck Spotter & Dumper;
Wrecking of Concrete Forms; General Cleanup

GROUP 2 - Batter Board Man (Sanitary & Storm Sewer);
Brickmason Tender; Mortar Mixer Operator; Scaffold Builder;
Burner & Welder; Bushammer; Chain Saw Operator; Concrete
Saw Operator; Deckhand Scow Man; Dry Cement Handler;
Environmental - Nuclear, Radiation, Toxic & Hazardous Waste
- Level C; Forklift Operator for Masonary; Form Setter;
Green Concrete Cutting; Hand Operated Grouter & Grinder
Machine Operator; Jackhammer; Pavement Breaker; Paving
Joint Machine; Pipelayer; Plastic Pipe Fusion; Power Driven
Georgia Buggy & Wheel Barrow; Power Post Hole Digger;
Precast Manhole Setter; Walk-Behind Tamper; Walk-Behind
Trencher; Sand Blaster; Concrete Chipper; Surface Grinder;
Vibrator Operator; Wagon Driller

GROUP 3 - Asphalt Luteman & Raker; Gunnite Nozzleman;
Gunnite Operator & Mixer; Grout Pump Operator; Side Rail
Setter; Rail Paved Ditches; Screw Operator; Tunnel (Free
Air); Water Blaster

GROUP 4 - Caisson Worker (Free Air); Cement Finisher;
Environmental - Nuclear, Radiation, Toxic & Hazardous Waste
- Levels A & B; Miner & Driller (Free Air); Tunnel Blaster;
& Tunnel Mucker (Free Air); Directional & Horizontal

REVISED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
Contract ID: 251007
Page 504 of 526



JEFFERSON COUNTY
NH 2641 (176)

Boring; Air Track Drillers (All Types); Powdermen &
Blasters; Troxler & Concrete Tester if Laborer is Utilized

LABO0©189-008 07/01/2024

ANDERSON, BULLITT, CARROLL, HARDIN, HENRY, JEFFERSON, LARUE,
MARION, MEADE, NELSON, OLDHAM, SHELBY, SPENCER, TRIMBLE &
WASHINGTON COUNTIES

Rates Fringes
Laborers:
GROUP 1.....cciiiiinnnnnnnn $ 23.96 18.58
GROUP 2. ... iiiiiinnnennnnns $ 24.21 18.58
GROUP 3. ... iiiiiiiieeennns $ 24.26 18.58
GROUP 4......ciiiiiiiiinnnn $ 24.86 18.58

LABORERS CLASSIFICATIONS

GROUP 1 - Aging & Curing of Concrete; Asbestos Abatement
Worker; Asphalt Plant; Asphalt; Batch Truck Dump; Carpenter
Tender; Cement Mason Tender; Cleaning of Machines;
Concrete; Demolition; Dredging; Environmental - Nuclear,
Radiation, Toxic & Hazardous Waste - Level D; Flagperson;
Grade Checker; Hand Digging & Hand Back Filling; Highway
Marker Placer; Landscaping, Mesh Handler & Placer; Puddler;
Railroad; Rip-rap & Grouter; Right-of-Way; Sign, Guard Rail
& Fence Installer; Signal Person; Sound Barrier Installer;
Storm & Sanitary Sewer; Swamper; Truck Spotter & Dumper;
Wrecking of Concrete Forms; General Cleanup

GROUP 2 - Batter Board Man (Sanitary & Storm Sewer);
Brickmason Tender; Mortar Mixer Operator; Scaffold Builder;
Burner & Welder; Bushammer; Chain Saw Operator; Concrete
Saw Operator; Deckhand Scow Man; Dry Cement Handler;
Environmental - Nuclear, Radiation, Toxic & Hazardous Waste
- Level C; Forklift Operator for Masonary; Form Setter;
Green Concrete Cutting; Hand Operated Grouter & Grinder
Machine Operator; Jackhammer; Pavement Breaker; Paving
Joint Machine; Pipelayer; Plastic Pipe Fusion; Power Driven
Georgia Buggy & Wheel Barrow; Power Post Hole Digger;
Precast Manhole Setter; Walk-Behind Tamper; Walk-Behind
Trencher; Sand Blaster; Concrete Chipper; Surface Grinder;
Vibrator Operator; Wagon Driller

GROUP 3 - Asphalt Luteman & Raker; Gunnite Nozzleman;
Gunnite Operator & Mixer; Grout Pump Operator; Side Rail
Setter; Rail Paved Ditches; Screw Operator; Tunnel (Free
Air); Water Blaster

GROUP 4 - Caisson Worker (Free Air); Cement Finisher;
Environmental - Nuclear, Radiation, Toxic & Hazardous Waste
- Levels A & B; Miner & Driller (Free Air); Tunnel Blaster;
& Tunnel Mucker (Free Air); Directional & Horizontal
Boring; Air Track Drillers (All Types); Powdermen &
Blasters; Troxler & Concrete Tester if Laborer is Utilized

LABOQ189-009 ©7/01/2024
BRECKINRIDGE & GRAYSON COUNTIES

Rates Fringes

REVISED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
Contract ID: 251007
Page 505 of 526



JEFFERSON COUNTY
NH 2641 (176)

Laborers:
GROUP 1......ciiiiiiiennnnns $ 23.96 18.58
GROUP 2....iiiiiiiineieeennns $ 24.21 18.58
GROUP 3. ... iiiiiiiiinnennns $ 24.26 18.58
GROUP 4. ... iiiiiiiinennns $ 24.86 18.58

LABORERS CLASSIFICATIONS

GROUP 1 - Aging & Curing of Concrete; Asbestos Abatement
Worker; Asphalt Plant; Asphalt; Batch Truck Dump; Carpenter
Tender; Cement Mason Tender; Cleaning of Machines;
Concrete; Demolition; Dredging; Environmental - Nuclear,
Radiation, Toxic & Hazardous Waste - Level D; Flagperson;
Grade Checker; Hand Digging & Hand Back Filling; Highway
Marker Placer; Landscaping, Mesh Handler & Placer; Puddler;
Railroad; Rip-rap & Grouter; Right-of-Way; Sign, Guard Rail
& Fence Installer; Signal Person; Sound Barrier Installer;
Storm & Sanitary Sewer; Swamper; Truck Spotter & Dumper;
Wrecking of Concrete Forms; General Cleanup

GROUP 2 - Batter Board Man (Sanitary & Storm Sewer);
Brickmason Tender; Mortar Mixer Operator; Scaffold Builder;
Burner & Welder; Bushammer; Chain Saw Operator; Concrete
Saw Operator; Deckhand Scow Man; Dry Cement Handler;
Environmental - Nuclear, Radiation, Toxic & Hazardous Waste
- Level C; Forklift Operator for Masonary; Form Setter;
Green Concrete Cutting; Hand Operated Grouter & Grinder
Machine Operator; Jackhammer; Pavement Breaker; Paving
Joint Machine; Pipelayer; Plastic Pipe Fusion; Power Driven
Georgia Buggy & Wheel Barrow; Power Post Hole Digger;
Precast Manhole Setter; Walk-Behind Tamper; Walk-Behind
Trencher; Sand Blaster; Concrete Chipper; Surface Grinder;
Vibrator Operator; Wagon Driller

GROUP 3 - Asphalt Luteman & Raker; Gunnite Nozzleman;
Gunnite Operator & Mixer; Grout Pump Operator; Side Rail
Setter; Rail Paved Ditches; Screw Operator; Tunnel (Free
Air); Water Blaster

GROUP 4 - Caisson Worker (Free Air); Cement Finisher;
Environmental - Nuclear, Radiation, Toxic & Hazardous Waste
- Levels A & B; Miner & Driller (Free Air); Tunnel Blaster;
& Tunnel Mucker (Free Air); Directional & Horizontal
Boring; Air Track Drillers (All Types); Powdermen &
Blasters; Troxler & Concrete Tester if Laborer is Utilized

PAIN@O12-005 06/11/2005

BATH, BOURBON, BOYLE, CLARK, FAYETTE, FLEMING, FRANKLIN,
HARRISON, JESSAMINE, MADISON, MERCER, MONTGOMERY, NICHOLAS,
ROBERTSON, SCOTT & WOODFORD COUNTIES:

Rates Fringes
PAINTER
Bridge/Equipment Tender
and/or Containment Builder..$ 18.90 5.90
Brush & Roller.............. $ 21.30 5.90

Elevated Tanks;

Steeplejack Work; Bridge &

Lead Abatement.............. $ 22.30 5.90
Sandblasting &

REVISED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
Contract ID: 251007
Page 506 of 526



JEFFERSON COUNTY
NH 2641 (176)

PAINOGO12-017 ©5/01/2015

BRACKEN, GALLATIN, GRANT, MASON

PAINTER (Heavy & Highway

Bridges - Guardrails -

Lightpoles - Striping)
Bridge Equipment Tender

and Containment Builder....
Brush & Roller.............

Elevated Tanks;

Steeplejack Work; Bridge &
Lead Abatement.............

Sandblasting & Water

Blasting......covvviieee.n.

PAINOG118-004 06/01/2018

ANDERSON, BRECKINRIDGE, BULLITT, CARROLL, GRAYSON, HARDIN,
HENRY, JEFFERSON, LARUE, MARION, MEADE, NELSON, OLDHAM, SHELBY,

& OWEN COUNTIES:

Rates Fringes
.$ 20.73 9.06
.$ 23.39 9.06
.$ 24.39 9.06
.$ 24.14 9.06
.$ 23.89 9.06

SPENCER, TRIMBLE & WASHINGTON COUNTIES:

PAINTER

Brush & Roller.............

Spray, Sandblast, Power
Tools, Waterblast & Steam

Cleaning....ovvveeeeeennnn.

PAIN1072-003 12/01/2024

BOYD, CARTER, ELLIOTT, GREENUP,

Rates Fringes
.$ 22.00 12.52
.$ 23.00 12.52

LEWIS and ROWAN COUNTIES

Rates Fringes
Painters:
Bridges; Locks; Dams;
Tension Towers & Energized
Substations................. $ 37.53 23.95
Power Generating Facilities.$ 34.29 23.95

PLUM@248-003 06/01/2024

BOYD, CARTER, ELLIOTT, GREENUP,

PLUM@392-007 06/01/2024

BRACKEN, CARROLL (Eastern Half), GALLATIN, GRANT, MASON, OWEN &

ROBERTSON COUNTIES:

LEWIS & ROWAN COUNTIES:

Rates Fringes

Rates Fringes

REVISED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
Contract ID: 251007

Page 507 of 526



JEFFERSON COUNTY
NH 2641 (176)

Plumbers and Pipefitters......... $ 40.70 26.75

PLUMO502-003 08/01/2024

BRECKINRIDGE, BULLITT, CARROLL (Western Half), FRANKLIN
(Western three-fourths), GRAYSON, HARDIN, HENRY, JEFFERSON,

LARUE, MARION, MEADE, NELSON, OLDHAM, SHELBY, SPENCER, TRIMBLE &

WASHINGTON COUNTIES

Rates Fringes
PLUMBER. ..t ittt iii i iiiiiienenns $ 41.90 24.89
* SUKY2010-160 10/08/2001
Rates Fringes
Truck drivers:
GROUP 1.....c0itiiiiiiiinnnnn $ 16.57 ** 7.34
GROUP 2......ciiiiiiiinennns $ 16.68 ** 7.34
GROUP 3..... ittt $ 16.86 ** 7.34
GROUP 4.....ciiiiiiiiinennns $ 16.96 ** 7.34

TRUCK DRIVER CLASSIFICATIONS

GROUP 1 - Mobile Batch Truck Tender

GROUP 2 - Greaser; Tire Changer; & Mechanic Tender

GROUP 3 - Single Axle Dump; Flatbed; Semi-trailer or Pole
Trailer when used to pull building materials and equipment;
Tandem Axle Dump; Distributor; Mixer; & Truck Mechanic

GROUP 4 - Euclid & Other Heavy Earthmoving Equipment &
Lowboy; Articulator Cat; 5-Axle Vehicle; Winch & A-Frame
when used in transporting materials; Ross Carrier; Forklift
when used to transport building materials; & Pavement

Breaker

WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing
operation to which welding is incidental.

** Workers in this classification may be entitled to a higher
minimum wage under Executive Order 14026 ($17.75) or 13658
($13.30). Please see the Note at the top of the wage

determination for more information.

Please also note that the

minimum wage requirements of Executive Order 14026 are not
currently being enforced as to any contract or subcontract to

which the states of Texas, Louisiana, or Mississippi, including

their agencies, are a party.

Note: Executive Order (EO) 13706, Establishing Paid Sick Leave

for Federal Contractors applies to all contracts subject to the

Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any
solicitation was issued) on or after January 1, 2017. If this
contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must provide
employees with 1 hour of paid sick leave for every 30 hours
they work, up to 56 hours of paid sick leave each year.
Employees must be permitted to use paid sick leave for their
own illness, injury or other health-related needs, including

REVISED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
Contract ID: 251007
Page 508 of 526



JEFFERSON COUNTY REVISED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
NH 2641 (176) Contract ID: 251007
preventive care; to assist a family member (or person who is Page 509 of 526
like family to the employee) who is ill, injured, or has other
health-related needs, including preventive care; or for reasons
resulting from, or to assist a family member (or person who is
like family to the employee) who is a victim of, domestic
violence, sexual assault, or stalking. Additional information
on contractor requirements and worker protections under the EO
is available at
https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/government-contracts.

Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within
the scope of the classifications listed may be added after
award only as provided in the labor standards contract clauses
(29CFR 5.5 (a) (1) (iii)).

The body of each wage determination lists the classifications
and wage rates that have been found to be prevailing for the
type(s) of construction and geographic area covered by the wage
determination. The classifications are listed in alphabetical
order under rate identifiers indicating whether the particular
rate is a union rate (current union negotiated rate), a survey
rate, a weighted union average rate, a state adopted rate, or a
supplemental classification rate.

Union Rate Identifiers

A four-letter identifier beginning with characters other than
"tsy"t, ""UAVG"", ?SA?, or ?SC? denotes that a union rate was
prevailing for that classification in the survey. Example:
PLUMO198-005 07/01/2024. PLUM is an identifier of the union
whose collectively bargained rate prevailed in the survey for
this classification, which in this example would be Plumbers.
0198 indicates the local union number or district council
number where applicable, i.e., Plumbers Local 0198. The next
number, 005 in the example, is an internal number used in
processing the wage determination. The date, 07/01/2024 in the
example, is the effective date of the most current negotiated
rate.

Union prevailing wage rates are updated to reflect all changes
over time that are reported to WHD in the rates

in the collective bargaining agreement (CBA) governing the
classification.

Union Average Rate Identifiers

The UAVG identifier indicates that no single rate prevailed for
those classifications, but that 100% of the data reported for
the classifications reflected union rates. EXAMPLE:
UAVG-OH-0010 01/01/2024. UAVG indicates that the rate is a
weighted union average rate. OH indicates the State of Ohio.
The next number, 0010 in the example, is an internal number
used in producing the wage determination. The date, 01/01/2024
in the example, indicates the date the wage determination was
updated to reflect the most current union average rate.

A UAVG rate will be updated once a year, usually in January, to
reflect a weighted average of the current rates in the
collective bargaining agreements on which the rate is based.

Survey Rate Identifiers



JEFFERSON COUNTY REVISED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
NH 2641 (176) Contract ID: 251007

The ""sU"" identifier indicates that either a single non-union Page 510 of 526

rate prevailed (as defined in 29 CFR 1.2) for this

classification in the survey or that the rate was derived by

computing a weighted average rate based on all the rates

reported in the survey for that classification. As a weighted

average rate includes all rates reported in the survey, it may

include both union and non-union rates. Example: SUFL2022-007

6/27/2024. SU indicates the rate is a single non-union

prevailing rate or a weighted average of survey data for that

classification. FL indicates the State of Florida. 2022 is the

year of the survey on which these classifications and rates are

based. The next number, 007 in the example, is an internal

number used in producing the wage determination. The date,

6/27/2024 in the example, indicates the survey completion date

for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

?SU? wage rates typically remain in effect until a new survey
is conducted. However, the Wage and Hour Division (WHD) has the
discretion to update such rates under 29 CFR 1.6(c)(1).

State Adopted Rate Identifiers

The ""SA"" identifier indicates that the classifications and
prevailing wage rates set by a state (or local) government were
adopted under 29 C.F.R 1.3(g)-(h). Example: SAME2023-007
01/03/2024. SA reflects that the rates are state adopted. ME
refers to the State of Maine. 2023 is the year during which the
state completed the survey on which the listed classifications
and rates are based. The next number, 007 in the example, is an
internal number used in producing the wage determination.

The date, 01/03/2024 in the example, reflects the date on which
the classifications and rates under the ?SA? identifier took
effect under state law in the state from which the rates were
adopted.

WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS

1) Has there been an initial decision in the matter? This can
be:

a) a survey underlying a wage determination
b) an existing published wage determination
c) an initial WHD letter setting forth a position on
a wage determination matter
d) an initial conformance (additional classification
and rate) determination

On survey related matters, initial contact, including requests
for summaries of surveys, should be directed to the WHD Branch
of Wage Surveys. Requests can be submitted via email to
davisbaconinfo@dol.gov or by mail to:

Branch of Wage Surveys

Wage and Hour Division

U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20210

Regarding any other wage determination matter such as
conformance decisions, requests for initial decisions should be
directed to the WHD Branch of Construction Wage Determinations.
Requests can be submitted via email to BCWD-Office@dol.gov or
by mail to:



JEFFERSON COUNTY REVISED ADDENDUM #2 3/11/2025
NH 2641 (176) Contract ID: 251007
Page 511 of 526
Branch of Construction Wage Determinations
Wage and Hour Division
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20210

2) If an initial decision has been issued, then any interested
party (those affected by the action) that disagrees with the
decision can request review and reconsideration from the Wage
and Hour Administrator (See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR Part 7).
Requests for review and reconsideration can be submitted via
email to dba.reconsideration@dol.gov or by mail to:

Wage and Hour Administrator
U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20210

The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the
interested party's position and any information (wage payment
data, project description, area practice material, etc.) that
the requestor considers relevant to the issue.

3) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an
interested party may appeal directly to the Administrative
Review Board (formerly the Wage Appeals Board). Write to:

Administrative Review Board
U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20210.

END OF GENERAL DECISION"





